get rid of the lead poisoning, to get rid
of the asbestos, to build new schools so
that in a place like New York City and
other inner-city communities you do
not have crowding to the point where
90,000 children last fall had no desks,
no place to sit in New York City
schools, 91,000. Ninety-one thousand
children had no place to sit.

This is even after we improvise and
we have hallway classes and we have
classes in closets, and we get rid of the
library and make it a classroom, and
we have classes in the cafeteria, and we
have some classes, a few classes, in the